should contract negotiations between the Department and the selected 
Offeror be unsuccessful because of material differences in key 
provision(s);  

r. Unless otherwise specified in this RFP, every offer is firm and non- 

revocable for a minimum period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
from the Proposal Due Date as set forth in the RFP; and 

s. Any Offeror whose Proposal might become eligible for a tentative award 

may be asked to extend the time for which its Proposal shall remain valid 
if the original award is withdrawn.

[...]

contained within the Attachment 12, Performance Guarantees form and will be 
evaluated using the following criteria: 

a. Excellent (4) 

i. The Offeror’s proposed performance guarantee exceeds the 

Program’s service level standard contained within this RFP; and 

ii. The Offeror’s proposed credit amount is one hundred and 
twenty-five percent (125%) or more of the Standard Credit 
Amount stated within this RFP. 

b. Good (3) 

i. The Offeror’s proposed performance guarantee equals the 

Program’s service level standard contained within this RFP, and 

the Offeror’s proposed credit amount is one hundred and 
twenty-five percent (125%) or more of the Standard Credit 
Amount stated within this RFP; or 

ii. The Offeror’s proposed performance guarantee exceeds the 

Program’s service level standard contained within this RFP; and 
the Offeror’s proposed credit amount is greater than one